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27" December 2015

MNHDC

Council Offices
Gerpon Road
Letchwaorth Garden City

Herts SG6 3 IF

For the attention of the Chalrperson of the Disciplinary Hearing Panel re Clir Leal-Bennett

Dear Siror Madam .

1. | am Chalrman of Hitchin Town Hall Ltd, a company limited by guarantee andare

isterat

charity. | have been Chairman, Trustee and Board meamber of many charities, trusts ant

community erganisations over the past forty years. Inmy busiress life, | am a Fellow ol bath the

|nctitute of Chartered Accountants and the Association Chartered Certified Accountants and

am Senior Partner in my firm of practising accountants

2. | have known Clir Leal-Bennett for many years and have worked closely with him since 2010
when the current community project to save the Town Hall started. This project consisted of 2
group of commlttad and altruistic Hitchin residents joining forces, with no expectation
whatsoever of pecuniary profit. | have also been involved with the pratracted nggotiations arl
angaing issues with the afficers of NHDC as the project progressed. | would respactiubly tleaw to
the attention of the Panel that relations with NHDC officers jn general, and John Robinson
{Strategic Director, Customer Services] In particular, have often been far from collegiate and, in
many casaes, dawnright cenfrontational May | point aut that the Tewn Hall Charity ang MHOC
should have, in the best interests of the community, worked pasitively logether at all tinves,
However, in my aplnlon, | belleve Mr Rebinson has been allowed, unchecked, to becomie averly .
powerful within NHBC with a | vatlon of control over all aspects ef this project and a diccernibis

"smplre hulldlng” attitude has been allowed to develop | nhindered,

&

3. forexample, back in March 20014 our relztiens witl Mr Robinsan reached a polnl wiere we
rade a formal complaint to Chief Executive, David 5choles {copy letter attached). You will see
from the contents of this letter how Lhis unfartunate situation arose. David Scholes

|

srnment Association [LGA) to investigate and report bacl

subsequently, sppointed the Local Goy

to him
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4. To this day, we liave nat had sight of this report but anly an unsubsiantiated representation to
ys by Mr Scholes thatour complaints were nol qecepled. | believe that relations hetween the
Town Hall Charity and MHDC subseguently deterinrated rapidly L lfas hecame clear lome thal,
in my opinien, certain officers ceferrad to praviousiy within NHDC dislike any form af seritiny of
thalr déacisions and subsequent setions: | say all of this fe pulinto Fantext the issues ansing with
raferenece to Clir Leal-Bennett. From my yedrs i warking with him and Jaintly attending
Aumeraus meelings with NHDC, he has tried, 10 the Hast of his ability and for the benefit pi the
community, to hold the officers o sceount, He tias asked direct and searching questions of the
afficars In an attempl ta move this Important community project forward and, understanidably,
expacts such officers to he n'a position to give appropriate anc fulsorie answers:

!u'l

| beliove the complaints you are investigating are an attempito close down roper seruting of
officers’ actions and the timing is particularhy suspect dize to the elections in May. At this timie
Mr Leal-Bannattt will, agsin, be nutting himsalf forward 1o serve his lacal communily In a rogust
apel positive manner as he has done for miany years. To atlampl to olackesn Wis mameand
reputation at this time would be unacceptable, anti-demaocratic and, possibly, illegal,

| wiill pawe trn my atiention to:the specific complaints frracle against him. | have recently read aned
analysed the comprehensive dacument detalling the comalaints agamnst clir Lezl-Bennetand wauld
dravy (he atiention of the Panel to the fellowing:

Having read the epinions proffered by Katle \WiHite and Tinn Straker QC, it is clear to me that they
f1ave campletely misunderstood tha natire and purpose of a company [imited by guarantss
and, specifically, the Articles of Association and piemaranduin ol Hitchin Tawn Hall Ly, THE
refarral to the police In ftself was gues! ‘snable and | find it astaunding that David fcholes and
Antkony Roche made a formal complaint la tne Chiat Canstahla as to the handling of the
matier. 1 can eniy concluds this again demmanstrates the hounding of Clir Leal-Bennetl. Asa
casult of this complaing, the head of Seriols Organised Crime was takan gway From very. much
frore sarious matiers o attand o thisspuriols camalging Fraslkly, they shiuld be held ta

geeount for wasting potice time

Ac mentioned anove, | beligve That Tl Straker is upaware of the grinciples af law partaining to
comnpanies limited by guarantes. Both he and Katie Whiteseem La have fundaimentally ignover!
the articles af association ol Hitehin Town Hall L, These articles quite clearly stale thal &
director cananl receive any payiment sther than a refund of expenses. They alsoclearly stata
imat fone of the praperty of the charity may be paid ortransferrad by way of dividend, banusof
atherwise for the profit ofany smemoer. Tim Strakier states |y his opinion thalorectors o sugh
3 eompeny wald anly €0 nternplate the task it thece wasan exppciation of prafit ar gai. Mhits

sratemen! beggars belief.
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Page 3

Hitclin Town Hail Ltd, like hundreds of other chanties, the length and breadth of this couniry,

was set up by local altruistic professional peopie with rio thought of personal profitor gain

tharefore autrageous that the oificers have tricd to misinterpret The Relevant Authorities

| Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Reguiations 2012 and the Localism Act,

3

Failing to disclose an Interest

{itctun Area

It is alleged that Clir Leal-Bennet! did nol geclare aninterast in HTH Lt

Commitles Meeating of 28 lanuary 2013, at which irme he was niot a director. |Lappears that

he was advised iy oflcersthat theqe wds & disclosable interest, in my opinion Incarrectly and

N yraey B g e
2 thdl e nas

withoul basis and cortrary to Section 25 of the Locallsm AcL. | therafore Leli
case Lo answer:

g, Allegation of improper conduct .

o raad the witness statements of David Scholes and Joln Rabinson, | can see that it is their

apinion that he scught to influence matiers but theee 1s nosubstantive evidence [0 34RO

theiratlegations.
10. Again, | can only but surmise Lhat afficers are conducting a witch-hunt against Clir Leal-Bennett,

- nans to close down debate, scrutlny and acca intahility asto the operations

ard trelne by dis
nd tryig by all

of MHEC In general and in refation to the Town Hall i particular

Stephen V Pike
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David Scholes Esg

Chicf Executive

Norih Hertfordshire District Council
District Couneil Offices

Gernon Reoad

|etchwaorth Garden City

Hertfordshire SG6 31F

28th Marech 2014

Dear David,

North Hertfordshire Museum & Hitchin Town Hall Project
Partial Demolition of Mountford Hall Stage and Breach of Development Agreemeant
WITHOUT PREJUDICE i ] A T

We write with reference to the latest issue with tHis project whereby Hitchin Town Hall Ltd
("HTH") was compelled to issue a formal ngtice of breach of contract an 25th February 2014,

rhe dacision Lo issue the notice was not dopeJightlys and by ‘serving notice HTH was following
the contractual dispute process; this should have haltdd work temporarily pending an agroed
resalution, quite rormal In constrietion contracts. The construction of a wall across the stage
in concrete blocks was not time critical angh was caftrary to the Design & Access statement -
see Appendix 'A'. In spite of meeting with'elected: members, legal representalives and your
teamon 28th February 2014, Mr{quEnsén allowed tha worle to proceed.

. This |s but the |atest pr{;h[ﬁ?ﬁiiq;a litany of issues we have had with NHDC and In particiizr
with the approach adopted by Mr Robinson; some of which have baen ralsed directly with you.

Some further examples of Me Robinson's treatment of HTH Lid are detailed at Appendix 'B'.

This project requires a tdllaborative approach to make both the Museum and the Tewn Hall
viable. Ower the ‘past four years Mr Robinson has fraquently shown his unwillingnass to
collabptate with the HTH tedm; a team that extends well beyond the four trustees/directors
and compromises professienals and experts who have many years of relevant expertence, The
HTH feam has spaft many hours, weeks, months and years endeavouring to obtain the best
for the: Town Hall and assoclated Museum, for the benefit of the residents of Nerth
Hertfordshire: This should have been 2 rewarding and collaborative experiencs; unfartunately
Lhis has not beesnthe caso,

HTH sighed the Development Agreement ('DA') In good faith basad on the anly detail available
sk the time: the lease plans. We have been requesting more datailed drawings ever sincg;
including @ copy ¢f the tender document, with ne success, The drawings were only made
available to us in Movember 2013, despite being dated November 2012, Brd wers se
numerous and complex-thal It has taken significant time to consider them. In the meanthme
the work has proceeded without the consultatian that was bullt into the DA, resulting in the
. very real danger that the HTH business moedel has already been seriously compromised,

-::r:-r-ﬁ-ﬁcn'.!;ul I'Iinr.rr'a'_il:n of Htehin Tawn H'al'. Ledd, Mat o ba 'Ji_'_pl'.|-.'l!-'.E.I:| without the writban eanzent ol H'I'HE:’

feqlstered Offica: 2 Crofl Chambers, 12 Hancrofe Mikchin: Hers SE5MT 0 e e s diemy ) STl g et 41
iy . ¥ T ~ Puagza- 1

Reglstered o Shgland No: 0T5/4135

568




HITCHIN TOWN HALL LTD

Hepieherad CRarty fai |12 .

We belleve we have dene all we can to enhance the Museum Side of the project by
bringing 15 Brand Street Into the frame, but thare has been no reciprocity on the part
of NHDC. It is aur opinion that we are being deliberately kept in the dark aver the
nature of the building we will eventually get to operate,

You will be aware that wa have consistenily had prablems achiaving resolution to 1ssues
that have arisen relating fo the project with Mr Robinson. In our epinion, Mr Rabinson
has withoul our consent or input, taker on the role of sole adjudicator on all project
matters. We had not anticipated that this would be the case and had assumed that we
would be working In partnership with a team of MHDC experts, who would apply a
~=tional and collaborative approach to the running of the project to profact.and gromote
the interests of the residents of Morth Hertfordshire. These hopes have consistently
been dashed - with the result that we now fael that there is no desire for cooperation on
the part of NHDC as illustrated by the activities set out in our attachment; This.is &
mnst regrettable state of affairs, but in order for the project to.achiave its aims we have
come to the point where we are of the collective opinian that the canduct rof Mr
Robinson has been such that we do not helleve thal we can confinue to work with him .
on the current basis.

We would ask that you censider appointing & replacement Froject Exacutive, who is
committed to achleve a viable Town Hall as well 85 a yiable Museurm. If this cannot e
done wa will have no alternative than te reconsidgr, our position as Frustees and
directors. v .

It is extremely sad that we have reactyed th|=3-t_i_e|:I5L@_ri_."'l,_-.;hl'c-h'iE supportad by all of the
Community Groups whom we represent. W i

\We hope we can come (o 2 workable aﬁrangement‘%ﬁé‘-]d&:k forward working with you in
tha spirit of partnership coogeration.

Yours sincerely

Brent Smith ' 0 Rosemary Read
Chairypan: B Trustes ) Birector & Trustes

i i
Stephen Pike David Laal-Bennett
Zirector g Trustes Director-& Trustee

Conlidertial information of Hilchin Tewn Hall L. WAk to ke discinsed withnut the written cansant of HTH Led
Reglsterac DITice: 1 Crft Chambels, A1 Barcroft, HTching Hers 265210
R Lomaq Ve 2ape

Reglslared [a Engiand Hus 07874146
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EYTCHIN TOWN HALL UTD

Pgainiered Clirliy Sor L1IATEE
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Appendix A

Approved Documents
Fagae 12 of 93 of BFAW Design & Access Statement

Main Hall
thore are two subtle changes to the mamn hall. the [ovelling of the Dalcony. #nd the

reduction in stage size. The removal of the flixed seating 1o the balcony - considered
unsate and currently not aceessible to the publig, faciitates a new floar to benserted to
the gallery at the level of the dours lo the rear. This allows Lhe formation of a level
gallery to the balcony To protect the pubhe from falling off this leve! gallery, a modern
glass balustrade s proposed to sit above the height of the exsting balcony front. This
allows the balcony to be brought back into viable usse, without anclosing the spages ns a
sanarate room.

The sacond interventiaon is the addition of an acoustic screen to the stage —redusing its
capacity and insulating the stage from the dwellings fo the réar of the complex. This

ctud wall would be acoustically isolated. and ultimately reversible to recreate the full

stape capaciby.

Confdential information af Hitchin Tewn Hall Lid, Woifo b disclnse without the written fopseat of H1H L
Reglstered Dffice: 1 Croft Chanibers, 11 Bancratt, Hitchin, Herls S5 130

I‘%egi:;'.eréu: In E|=gl.§r.d T.a:. i:l?:'1'.-'41'lﬁ

Fajj=-2
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Appendix B

A selection of Project issues

1. Original Development Agreement of 15-0ct-12 Clause 4.7

iha Parties remaln committed to the exploration of an expanded futlre
scheme that may include the remainder of 15 Bran d Street o form this
community facility and agree to consider a variation of this Agreement
shauld this be passible within the funding rma.rabf al' the time and is agreed
hatween the Parties to be viable and achievable.”

» Refusal to undertake any exploration to bring In 15 Brand Street:
far 4 months and only cansidered it after HTH slated thal (1 not
doing so NHOC were in breach of the DA.

» Actively discouraged HTH from agplying far planning permission. .

2. Tender process
a. Poor management of the tender process, (allowed anly G days over
the holiday period for response) with result that only-3 contractors
would mest the technical and financlal criteria.
b, Did not comply with NHEDC's tender process e apening of tenders.

¢. Refused to let HTH have a copyof the *Tender document - to date
this has never been provided. :

3. Full Councll meeting of **Bth August-2013,
5. Initially provided ingorrect information to glected members.
Following lH'H's strong . representation  this necessitatad  an
addendum td: {hF- |er:.~mL where the word 'material' was remoeved. In
addition, dgainﬁL Janl advice, the word "guaraniee" was usad .
which wasia misrepresentation af the fack,

4, Refused to: S ..
4, provide ***detalled drawings-of the worle belng undertaken In the
Town Hall,
b, satreguiar programmed meeting of Project Board and Design
Eeyiew mastings.

¢. program regular site visits.

Confidential infar n|.==L|-'u. af Hu.cl I Tawen Hall L, Mok o be disciasad without the -yrilten consent of HTH Lid

Reglstared OHic e 2 I:rn, | Chambers, 11 8ancrolly Hischin, Herts 565 110
Pae 4

Registared 11 Engl;r.u m‘:. 07974115
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5. Tneorract reporting of minutes of meetings:

a. There are still some cutstanding minutes (those of 15 July 20133
which were referenced at the Project Board on 11 Dacember 2013
wherg the minutes, controlled by Mr Rebinson state: "DLB dld
request that ameandments Lo the minutes be made which reflected
actions following the signing of tha Davelgpment Agresment.
LYowever, as the minutes were an accurate representation of the
discussion ab that time, It was agreed that these would not be
amended”, This Is false and the corrections to the minutes of
meeting of 15 July 2013 (well before any signing) to which this
raferred have still not baen amended. |

b, The minutes of mesatings are being written for the file and.do not
. rapresent what is actually sald. By way of examplg the lgtast '
meaeting on 23th February 2014, where lawyars were presentand
where coplous notes were mate, lerge amounts of critical
intormaltion orovided by our specialist cencerning the Llalson
Arrangements and areas whare thers had beem a breach, were

omitted.

Nates: AF b

¢ Following the signing of the Cevelogment jﬂ.gr:ié’emer"f_r' on Sth September 2013 we
raguested a certified copy of the constriction. contract and up to date drawings, a Jegal
requirement, This w4s eventually delivered (o our tawyers 7th February 2014,

4% MTH alse reslised that the Architects had produced a scheme that would nat [ook
aesthetically pleasing and al considerable expense negotiated and purchased 15 Brand
oireal. Mr Robinson insisted that we,shou/d ot apply for planning permissiun,
something we did, at eohsiderable expense, incuriing his displessure. This being
evidenced by his report £ FUll Countil an 8t August 2013 Anpendix 1.

=+= The provisfo, of detailed plans were ralictantly provided on 1st November 2013
(287 fifes). 5&:?:3;‘ the emormity of bhe task we approgehed & prafassional Froject
Manager who 15 3 ERICS who, over the Chrstmas period, agraed to assist. Since fhat
time He'has beén geing through the myriad of detailad plars many of which are dated
Nevermber 7012 and could easily have leen provided sopner. Withholding such
imporiant information Is not anly. contrary ta the spirit of coaperative working, but in
olir epinion is aiblatant atternpt to €ASUTE that HTH were unable to request any changes
to Hie process. ||

HTE have constantly reguested information an what was Being proposed for the Town
Hall but Mr Rabinson has always refused io {6t us have detail, insisting that his brief
was to deliver what he considered "appropriate v g this end we fought (we de nelt use
the ward lightly) for the Inclusien of eur “Ecsantial Requirements" which wers watered
down considerably,

canidential [nfarmation of Hilenin Town Hall Lt Mot '1:. be dlscloged withoul the writlen consent of HTH Ltd
pegisterad Office: 2 Crefl Chambers, 11 Baprract, Hitching Hers 365 10

peglstered tn England Mo; 07374115
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